ITEM VIII

MEMORANDUM MF NO. 21-21

DATE: August 16, 2021

TO: Marine Advisory Board Members

FROM: Andrew Cuba, Marine Facilities Manager

RE: September 2, 2021 MAB Meeting — Application for Dock Permit — William & Ethel

Mclntyre / 1516 Ponce De Leon Drive

Attached for your review is an renewal Dock Permit application from William & Ethel Mclntyre /
1516 Ponce De Leon drive (see Exhibit 1).

APPLICATION AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The applicant is seeking approval for the installation and usage of a 50’ long x 8 wide concrete
marginal dock, 20’x6’ floating dock,and a 3’x16’ ramp extending a maximum distance of +/- 8 from
the wetface of the seawall on public property abutting the waterway adjacent to 1516 Ponce de
Leon Drive (see Exhibit 1). City Code Section 8-144 (Exhibit 2) authorizes the construction and
use of docks on public property, and allows for the permit to be issued provided the permit holder
agrees to maintain the improvements and seawall. If recommended for approval by the MAB, the
Applicant must execute and deliver a Declaration of Covenants Running with the L and to the City
Attorney’s Office no later than ten (10) days prior to scheduled City Commission Meeting date.

PROPERTY LOCATION AND ZONING

The property is located within the Rio Vista Isles RS-8 Residential Low Density District. The dock
area is directly adjacent to the Rio Cordova canal with direct access to the Intracoastal Waterway.

ENGINEERING REVIEW REQUIREMENT

As a requirement of City Code Section 8-144, approval of the application is contingent upon all
improvements to the property being maintained in accord with City Engineering standards and in
full compliance with building and zoning regulations including construction permits required for any
future electrical and water feeds to the property.

The granting of this Permit is subject to all of the provisions of City Code Section 8-144 as well as
the following terms and conditions, violation of any of which shall be grounds for revocation of the
Permit:

1. The permit to use the docks shall expire upon the: (i) abandonment of the use of the dock;
or (ii) recordation of the deed of conveyance transferring title to the upland parcel; or (iii)
termination, expiration or revocation of the dock permit by the City Commission, whichever
(i),(ii), or (iii) shall first occur.

2. Upon expiration of the permit to use the dock, the permit holder shall be obligated to
remove the dock and all appurtenances thereto no later than three (3) months after the
termination, revocation, or expiration of the permit to use the dock.

3. Signage such as “private dock” may be placed on the dock within the dock area, but not
upon or within the public swale area.

CAM 21-0931
Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 41



Marine Advisory Board
September 2, 2021
Page 2

4.

10.

11.

12.

AC

Only vessels owned by the permit holder and registered with the City as part of the dock
permit application may be moored at the permitted dock.

During the term of the dock permit, the permit holder shall be required to repair, replace, re-
construct or maintain the dock or adjacent seawall or both to meet the requirements of City
Code 8-144 (7) and ULDR section 47-19.3 (f.) (4.). The public swale area shall be
landscaped in accordance with the established landscape plan for the area in question
adopted by the Department of Sustainable Development.

All improvements such as docks, seawalls and the like which are placed upon the public
dock area or within the dock permit parcel or within the dock area and public swale area by
a private person shall be constructed with appropriate permits from all applicable agencies.
Maintenance and repairs shall be performed according to City Engineering standards and
all applicable regulatory codes.

The public swale area shall be kept open at all times as means of reasonable ingress and
egress to the public, but the permit holder shall have the right to exclude the public from the
dock area.

Vessels berthed within the Dock Area must not encroach into the northerly or southerly
extension of the 5' set-back required for the RS-8 zoning district for Applicant’s (Permit
Holder’s) Property.

All installed docks must be either (i)floating docks that can adapt to seal level rise over their
useful life span; or (ii) fixed docks installed at a minimum height consistent with the
requirements of section 47-19.3(f); or (iii) fixed docks the height of which are even with the
City’s seawall, whichever (ii) or (iii) is the greater. Penetration of the City’s seawall is
prohibited, unless otherwise authorized as provided in Code 8-144 (6).

Except as to a tender, there shall be no rafting of vessels from the moored vessel.

The permit shall guarantee from the permit holder to the city to indemnify and hold the city
harmless for any damage or injury to any person using such facilities.

The violation of any provisions of Code Section 8-144 or violations of any of the terms or
conditions relative to the granting or renewal of a dock permit shall be unlawful and may
constitute cause for revocation of the permit.

Attachment

CC:

Enrique Sanchez, Deputy Director of Parks and Recreation
Jonathan Luscomb, Marine Facilities Supervisor
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WILLIAM & ETHEL MCINTYRE
1516 PONCE DE LEON DRIVE
APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE USE OF PUBLIC PROPERTY
ABUTTING WATERWAYS
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CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
MARINE FACILITIES
APPLICATION FOR WATERWAY PERMITS, WAIVERS AND LICENSES

Any agreement with the City of Fort Lauderdale and other parties, such as, but not limited to, licanses, permits
and approvals involving municipal docking facilities or private uses in the waterways as regulated by Section 8
of the City Code of Ordinances or Section 47-19.3 of the City's Urban Land Development Regulations, shali be
preceded by the execution and filing of the following application form available at the Office of the Supervisor
of Marine Facilities. The completed application must be presented with the applicable processing fee paid
before the agreement is prepared or the application processed for formal consideration {see City of Fort
Lauderdale Code Section 2-157). If legat publication is necessary, the applicant agrees to pay the cost of such
publication in addition to the appiication fse.

APPLICATION FORM
{Must be in Typewritten Form Only)

1. LEGAL NAME QF APPLICANT - (If corporation, name and tittes of officers as well as exact name of
corporation. If individuals doing business under a fictitious name, correct names of individuals, not
fictitious names, must be used. If individuals owning the property as a privats residence, the name of
each individual as listed on the recorded warranty deed):

NAME: Wiltiam & Ethel Mcintrye

TELEPHONE No: 954 -2%57 1923 EMAIL (OmmcFRTYRE € Aol com

{home) (business}

2. APPLICANT'S ADDRESS (if different than the site address). 15616 Ponce De Leon Drive Fort
Lauderdale, FL. 33316

3. TYPE OR AGREEMENT AND DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST:
The applicant requests a waiver for the private use of public property abutting waterways within
the City of Fort Lauderdale to install a concrete marginal dock, cantilever platform, access
ramp, and fleating dock.

4. SITE ADDRESS: ZONING:
1516 Ponce De Leon Drive R.5-8

LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND FOLIQ NUMBER:
RIO VISTA ISLES UNIT 3 7-47 B LOTS 16,17,3% AND 40 BLK 30
Folio No. 504211183490

5. EXHIBITS (In addition to proof of ownership, list all exhibits provided in support of the applications).
Warranty Deed, Survey, Zoning Aerial, Photos, Project Plans

PUEoY,VaTa b 3 D02/

Applicant’s Signature Date

The sum of § was paid by the above-named applicant on the of
, 20 Received by:

City of Fort Lauderdale
=== For Official City Use Only===
Marine Advisory Board Action Commission Actien CAM 21-0931
Formal Action taken on Formal Action taken on Exhibit 1
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EXHIBIT I
SUMMARY DESCRIPTION
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Summary Description
1516 Ponce De Leon Drive
TCG Project No. 21-0060

The project site is located along an unnamed canal adjacent to the New River at 1516
Ponce De Leon Drive, in Section 11, Township 50, Range 42, in the City of Fort
Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida

The property is located along the Rio Cordova, which is a tidal water. The nearest direct
connection to the Atlantic Ocean is approximately 1.9 miles to the south at the Port
Everglades Inlet. As the project site is located along the Rio Cordova, the incoming tidal
waters (flood) at the site move to the north and the outgoing waters (ebb) move to the
south.

The project site consists of an existing £79.6 In. ft. sheet pile seawall recently installed by
the City of Fort Lauderdale under the Cordova Road Seawall Project. The proposed
project includes the installation of a +400 sq. ft. concrete marginal dock (50'x8’) and a
1£120 sq. ft. floating dock (20’x6’) with a 3'’x16’ ramp. As this property is owned by the city,
the proposed concrete dock, floating dock and ramp will require approval of private use
of public property abutting a waterway.

The proposed structures are being applied for concurrently with the Broward County
Environmental Protection & Growth Management Department, Florida Department of
Environmental Protection, and US Army Corps of Engineers.

The following three (3) matters provide justification for this waiver request:
1. All structures and piles will not exceed 30% of the width of the waterway.

2. The applicant requests to enjoy and utilize the waterfront access along Cordova
Road as many others within this neighborhood.

3. The applicant previously had an existing marginal dock and floating dock within
the same configuration for at least 17+ years that needed to be removed due
to the City of Fort Lauderdale’s Cordova Road Seawall Project.

If this request is approved, the applicant will comply with all other necessary codes of
ordinances (Sec. 8-144).
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EXHIBIT il
WARRANTY DEED & BCPA
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8/16/2021

1516 PONCE DE LEON DRIVE

1516 PONCE DE LEON DRIVE, FORT LAUDERDALE FL 5042 11 18 3490
33316 Millage 0312
MCINTYRE, WILLIAM D & ETHEL Use 01
1516 PONCE DE LEON DR FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33316
RIO VISTA ISLES UNIT 3 7-47 B LOTS 16,17,39 AND 40 BLK 30
The just values displayed below were set in compliance with Sec. 193.011, Fla. Stat., and include a
reduction for costs of sale and other adjustments required by Sec. 193.011(8).
* 2021 values are considered "working vaesyand aressebkjectio ¢hanae.
Assessed / Tax
SOH Value
$907,040 $4,278,730 $5,185,770 $3,859,550
$907,040 $4,036,150 $4,943,190 $3,806,270 $70,034.71
$1,496,620 $3,955,290 $5,451,910 $3,720,700 $68,698.34
$5,185,770 $5,185,770 $5,185,770 $5,185,770
Portability 0 0 0 0
Assessed/SOH 15 $3,859,550 $3,859,550 $3,859,550 $3,859,550
Homestead 100% $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000
Add. Homestead $25,000 0 $25,000 $25,000
Wid/Vet/Dis 0 0 0 0
Senior 0 0 0 0
Exempt Type 0 0 0 0
$3,809,550 $3,834,550 $3,809,550 $3,809,550
Type Type
4/30/2014 WD-Q $3,700,000 112267044 $40.00 22,676 SF
12/19/2005 WD $3,450,000 41148 | 825
7/19/2005 WD $3,300,000 40204 / 1159
7/2/2001 wD* $3,797,500 31800/ 1826
10/4/1996 wD $320,000 25490 / 811 Adj. Bldg. S.F. (Card, Sketch) 11719
* Denotes Multi-Parcel Sale (See Deed) 1
Eff./Act. Year Built: 1999/1998
Special Assessments
03 F1
R
1 1
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https://www.google.com/maps/search/?api=1&query=1516%20%20PONCE%20DE%20LEON%20DRIVE,%20FORT%20LAUDERDALE,%20FL%2033316
https://bcpa.net/millage.asp
https://bcpa.net/use_code.asp
http://www.flsenate.gov/Laws/Statutes/2020/Chapter193/All
http://www.flsenate.gov/Laws/Statutes/2020/Chapter193/All
https://bcpa.net/SOH.asp
https://broward.county-taxes.com/public/real_estate/parcels/504211-18-3490/bills
https://bcpa.net/FAQ.asp#10006
https://bcpa.net/SOH.asp
https://bcpa.net/homestead.asp
https://bcpa.net/homestead.asp
https://bcpa.net/ExemptionCodesExpanded.asp
https://bcpa.net/senior_instructions.asp
https://bcpa.net/ExemptionCodesExpanded.asp
https://bcpa.net/type.asp
https://officialrecords.broward.org/AcclaimWeb/Details/GetDocumentbyInstrumentNumber/O/112267044
https://officialrecords.broward.org/AcclaimWeb/Details/GetDocumentbyBookPage/O/41148/825
https://officialrecords.broward.org/AcclaimWeb/Details/GetDocumentbyBookPage/O/40204/1159
https://officialrecords.broward.org/AcclaimWeb/Details/GetDocumentbyBookPage/O/31800/1826
https://officialrecords.broward.org/AcclaimWeb/Details/GetDocumentbyBookPage/O/25490/811
https://bcpa.net/LandCalculationType.asp
https://bcpa.net/RecAdjNote.asp
https://bcpa.net/RecBuildingCard.asp?folio=504211183490&taxyear=2021
https://bcpa.net/RecPatriotSketch.asp?Folio=504211183490
https://bcpa.net/RecEffNote.asp
https://bcpa.net/Includes/Downloads/DistrictCodes/district_codes.pdf

EXHIBIT IV
CURRENT UTILITY BILL
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EXHIBIT V
VESSEL REGISTRATION
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EXHIBIT VI
ORIGINAL SURVEY
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( Survey prepared by Pinnell Survey, Inc. Copyrim Jason H. Pinnell & Pinnell Survey, Inc. Survey prepared by Pinnell Survey, Inc. Copyrim Jason H. Pinnell & Pinnell Survey, Inc. Survey prepared by Pinnell Survey, Inc. Copyrim Jason H. Pinnell & Pinnell Survey, Inc. Survey prepared by Pinnell Survey, Inc.

\ PINNELL SURVEY, I NC.

PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS
5300 WEST HILLSBORO BOULEVARD, SUITE 215-A
COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA 33073

PHONE: (954)418-4940 FAX: (954)418-4941
\ : LICENSED BUSINESS #6857

| J

PROJECT ADDRESS: CORDOVA ROAD
FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33316
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EXHIBIT VIl
STANDARD LANDSCAPE PLAN
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EXHIBIT IX
ZONING AERIAL
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EXHIBIT X
SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
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1. Northern portion of the subject site, facing south along Rio Cordova.

2. Southern portion of the subject site, facing north along Rio Cordova.
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3. Eastern portion of dock area, facing west.
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EXHIBIT XI
PROJECT PLANS
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EXHIBIT XII
EXISTING WAIVERS IN THE VICINTY
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EXISTING WAIVERS IN THE VICINITY

116 SE 11t Ave

1700 Brickell Dr

=
621 Cordova Rd

ADDRESS YEAR GRANTED
621 Cordova Road 2011, 2013
915 Cordova Road 2021
1009 Cordova Road 2015, 2021
1029 Cordova Road 2021
1028 SE 13t Terrace 2021
116 SE 11t Ave 2019
1700 Brickell Drive 2019
Subject Site Requested Sept 2021
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EXHIBIT XIil
LETTERS OF SUPPORT
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LETTERS OF SUPPORT

1208 Seminole Drive
609 Cordova Rd
——
621 Cordova Rd
ADDRESS OWNER
609 Cordova Rd Cynthia Percy
621 Cordova Rd William & Ethel Mcintyre
36
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August 9, 2021

William & Ethel Melntyre
1516 Ponce De Leon Drive
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316

RE: 1516 Ponce De Leon Drive
City of Fort | auderdale Waiver Request

Dear Mr. William Mclntyre & Mrs. Ethel Mcintyre,

| have reviewed the attached plans (Attachment A), for the proposed project to install a
marginal dock, access ramp, and floating dock. | understand that the proposed project
will require a waiver of limitations through the City of Fort Lauderdale for the Private Use
of a Public Waterway along with permitting through the regulatory agencies. | reside at
609 Cordova Road, and support the project as proposed.

e s

Sincerely,

Cynthia Percy
609 Cordova Road
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316
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August 9, 2021

William & Ethel Mclntyre
1516 Ponce De Leon Drive
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316

RE: 1516 Ponce De Leon Drive
City of Fort Lauderdale Waiver Request

Dear Mr. William Mcintyre & Mrs. Ethel Mclntyre,

i have reviewed the attached plans (Attachment A), for the proposed project to install a
marginal dock, access ramp, and floating dock. | understand that the proposed project
will require a waiver of limitations through the City of Fort Lauderdale for the Private Use
of a Public Waterway along with permitting through the regulatory agencies. | reside at
609 Cordova Road, and support the project as proposed.

Sincerely,

Ui Qe DYy v

William & Ethel Melntyre
621 Cordova Rd
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
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